

No. 09-907

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON M. RANSOM,

Petitioner,

v.

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel Lucid
Counsel of Record
56 Village Parkway
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310) 849-1498
dan@bestcases.org

Christopher P. Burke
218 S. Maryland Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 385-7987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE SUPPORTS PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION.	5
A. The Text Distinguishes Between “Applicable” Expenses “Specified Under” IRS Standards And “Actual Expenses.”	5
B. The Opposing Arguments Fail To Consider The Treatment Of Non- Transportation Expenses.	8
C. The Opposing Interpretation Would Create A Conflict Between Two Parts Of The Same Statute.	12
D. The Opposing Textual Arguments Are Flawed.	13

II.	RESPONDENT’S RELIANCE ON IRS COMMENTARY IS MISPLACED.	14
III.	RESPONDENT’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND POLICY ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT.	17
IV.	THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LANNING</i> DOES NOT PROVIDE A REASON TO AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT BELOW.	23
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

eCast Settlement Corp. v. Washburn, 579 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 24
Hamilton v. Lanning, 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	23-24, 25
In re Quick, 371 B.R. 459 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2007)	20
Ross-Tousey v. Neary, 549 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
Tate v. Bolen, 571 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2009)	5

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 109(h)	21
11 U.S.C. § 707(b).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(12)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1328(g).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 707.05[2][c] (15th ed. Rev. 2009)	8, 18, 22
--	-----------

Clifford J. White III, <i>Making Bankruptcy Reform Work: A Progress Report in Year 2</i> , 16 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 16 (June 2007).....	19
Eugene R. Wedoff, <i>Means Testing in the New 707(b)</i> , 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 231 (2005)	8, 10, 23
H.R. Rep. 105-540 (May 18, 1998).....	21
H.R. 3150, 105 th Cong. (1998)	21
Internal Revenue Manual §§ 5.15.1.7.5, 15.15.1.8.3.....	3
Scott F. Norberg & Andrew J. Velkey, <i>Debtor Discharge and Creditor Repayment in Chapter 13</i> , 39 Creighton L. Rev. 473 (2006)	20
U.S. Department Of Justice, Executive Office Of The U.S. Trustees, Report To Congress: Impact Of The Utilization Of Internal Revenue Standards On Debtors And The Court 3 (2007).....	18
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language: College Edition</i> (1958)	6
